PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6674416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	04/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVTEX SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	3500 AMERICAN BLVD W		
Internal Address:	SUITE 300		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55431		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10740327
Patent Number:	10430406
Patent Number:	10348560
Patent Number:	9996584
Patent Number:	9860124
Patent Number:	9785668
Patent Number:	9384237
Patent Number:	9015250
Patent Number:	8788254
Patent Number:	8694295
Patent Number:	8631034
Application Number:	16590306
Application Number:	16507022
Application Number:	16214620
Application Number:	16160763
Application Number:	15686911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 056034 FRAME: 0545

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13258.22 -PSA- REL/AVTEX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=varagon avtex patent release agreement executed 2021#page1.tif source=varagon avtex patent release agreement executed 2021#page2.tif source=varagon avtex patent release agreement executed 2021#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 056034 FRAME: 0546

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Release") is made as of April 8, 2021, by VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of AVTEX SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2020 (including all annexes, exhibits, or schedules thereto, the "Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 8, 2020 at Reel/Frame 054582/0558.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement in the following (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (i) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (iii) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Administrative Agent hereby grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that this Patent Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location. Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Patent Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 056034 FRAME: 0547 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Patent Release.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC

By: Varagon Capital Partners, L.P., its sole Member

Name: Alex Cereste

Title: Principal

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENTS APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Applicant
16590306	10/1/19	N/A	N/A	Avtex Solutions, LLC
16507022	7/9/19	N/A	N/A	Avtex Solutions, LLC
16214620	12/10/18	N/A	N/A	Avtex Solutions, LLC
16160763	10/15/18	N/A	N/A	Avtex Solutions, LLC
15686911	8/25/17	N/A	N/A	Avtex Solutions, LLC

REGISTERED PATENTS

RECORDED: 04/24/2021

Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Owner
16006754	6/12/18	10740327	8/11/20	Avtex Solutions, LLC
15610528	5/31/17	10430406	10/1/19	Avtex Solutions, LLC
15860177	1/2/18	10348560	7/9/19	Avtex Solutions, LLC
14833088	8/22/15	9996584	6/12/18	Avtex Solutions, LLC
14629493	2/24/15	9860124	1/2/18	Avtex Solutions, LLC
15202516	7/5/16	9785668	10/10/17	Avtex Solutions, LLC
14137445	12/20/13	9384237	7/5/16	Avtex Solutions, LLC
14242883	4/2/14	9015250	4/21/15	Avtex Solutions, LLC
13934149	7/2/13	8788254	7/22/14	Avtex Solutions, LLC
12804750	7/27/10	8694295	4/8/14	Avtex Solutions, LLC
13792058	3/9/13	8631034	1/14/14	Avtex Solutions, LLC

PATENT REEL: 056034 FRAME: 0549